## LEGISLATIVE EILL 320

Approved by the Governor May 3, 1973

Introduced by F. Lewis, 45

AN ACT to amend sections 48-418, 48-418.09, and 48-418.12, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to labor; to revise standards for elevator inspections; to increase the fees for elevator inspections; and to repeal the original sections. Ee it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 48-418, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-418. The Commissioner of Labor shall, ON OF before the first day of July, 1965, appoint a state elevator inspector, subject to the approval of the Governor, who shall work under the direct supervision of the commissioner. The person so appointed shall be qualified by not less than five years' journeyman experience in elevator installation, maintenance, and inspection as determined by the Commissioner of Labor, and he must be familiar with the inspection process provided by the American National Standard Safety Code for Elevators A 47:4-4968 17.1-1971. The commissioner, subject to the approval of the Governor, may appoint deputy inspectors possessing the same qualifications as the state elevator inspector.

Sec. 2. That section 48-418.09, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-418.09. An annual inspection fee of seven ten dollars per unit plus fifty cents per floor unit shall be paid by the owner or user for each elevator inspected by the state elevator inspector before the inspection certificate is issued. No fee shall be charged for the inspection of an elevator in a state-owned building. If at any time the owner or user desires a special inspection of an elevator, it shall be made by the elevator inspector after due request therefor and the inspector making the inspection shall collect his expenses in connection therewith and a fee of fifteen dollars for each elevator.

853

LB320

Sec. 3. That section 48-418.12, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-418.12. The American <u>National</u> Standard Association Safety Codes <u>Code</u> A 47-1-4960 <u>17.1-1971</u> of <u>1971</u> as published by the American Society of Mechanical Engineers of 4960 as amended as of <u>March-437-4965</u> the <u>effective\_date\_of\_this\_act</u>, may be adopted as a regulation by the Commissioner of Labor and shall thereafter be known as the Netraska Code. A copy of this code, if so adopted, shall be kept on file in the office of the Commissioner of Labor. Any amendment or change thereafter made in such code shall become effective in this state only after public notice and hearing thereon as provided in sections 24-901 to 84-908.

Sec. 4. That original sections 48-418, 48-418.09, and 48-418.12, Reissue Revised Statutes of Netraska, 1943, are repealed.

854